

No. _____

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JORDAN SANDOVAL, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

MARGARET A. KATZE
Federal Public Defender

ARIC ELSENHEIMER
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorney for the Petitioner
Counsel of Record

Office of the Federal Public Defender,
District of New Mexico
111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 501
Albuquerque, N.M. 87102
Telephone: (505) 346-2489
Facsimile: (505) 346-2494
E-mail: Aric_Elsenheimer@fd.org

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Opinions Below	6
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	7
Pertinent United States Sentencing Guidelines.....	7
Statement of the Case	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
A. THE CIRCUITS' DISPARATE APPROACHES TO REASONABLENESS REVIEW UNDERMINE THE BENEFITS OF APPELLATE REVIEW OF SENTENCES	15
B. THE GOALS OF THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT NECESSITATE REVIEW OF THE SENTENCE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE.....	26
Conclusion	28
 Appendix:	
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 959 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2020)	1a-8a
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> Excerpt from the U.S. District Court's Sentencing Hearing	9a-13a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Braxton v. United States,</i>	
500 U.S. 344 (1991)	17
<i>Gall v. United States,</i>	
552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	9, 10, 13, 15, 17
<i>Kimbrough v. United States,</i>	
552 U.S. 85 (2007)..	10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 24, 27
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States,</i>	
136 S.Ct 1338 (2016)	14
<i>Pepper v. United States,</i>	
562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Rita v. United States,</i>	
551 U.S. 338 (2007)	9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Booker,</i>	
543 U.S. 220 (2005)	9, 12, 13, 15, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Dorvee,</i>	
616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Sandoval,</i>	
959 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2020)	9, 25
<i>United States v. Wireman,</i>	
849 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10, 13

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(6)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)	26

Other Authorities

Alison Siegler, <i>Rebellion: The Courts of Appeals' Latest Anti-Booker Backlash</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 201 (2015)	23
Amy Baron-Evans & Kate Stith, <i>Booker Rules</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1631 (2012)	19
Carrie Leonettia, <i>De Facto Mandatory: A Quantitative Assessment Of Reasonableness Review After Booker</i> , 66 DePaul L. Rev. 51 (2016)	16
D. Michael Fisher, <i>Still in Balance? Federal District Court Discretion and Appellate Review Six Years After Booker</i> , 49 Duq. L. Rev. 641 (2011)....	16
Note, <i>More Than a Formality: The Case for Meaningful Substantive Reasonableness Review</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 951 (2014).....	16
Prepared Testimony of Judge Patti B. Saris Before the House Judiciary Subcommittee on Crime Terrorism, and Homeland Security (Oct. 12, 2011), http://www.ussc.gov/Legislative_and_Public_Affairs/Congressional_Testimony_and_Reports/Testimony/20111012_Saris_Testimony.pdf	17
S. Rep. No. 98-225, p. 150 (1983)	14
Scott Michelman & Jay Rorty, <i>Doing Kimbrough Justice: Implementing Policy Disagreements with the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 45 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1083 (2012).....	19
Statement of Matthew Axelrod at U.S. Sentencing Commission, Hearing on the Current State of Federal Sentencing (Feb. 16, 2012), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20120215-16/Testimony_16_Axelrod.pdf	18

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1A1.3 (2018).....	26
U.S.S.G. § 2A1.4.....	8
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2	6, 8
U.S.S.G §§ 3E1.1(a)-(b).....	7
